

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

CITY OF LIVONIA,

Defendant/Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 325243

Lower Court Case No. 14-008996-CZ

Hon. Kathleen Macdonald

BODMAN PLC
JAMES J. WALSH (P27454)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
201 South Division Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 761-3780
jwalsh@bodmanlaw.com
tsalaski@bodmanlaw.com

DONALD L. KNAPP, JR. (P55637)
MICHAEL E. FISHER (P37037)
ERIC S. GOLDSTEIN (P45842)
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
33000 Civic Center Drive
Livonia, Michigan 48154
(734) 466-2520
dknapp@ci.livonia.mi.us
mfisher@ci.livonia.mi.us
egoldstein@ci.livonia.mi.us

ANDREW J. MULDER (P26280)
VINCENT L. DUCKWORTH (P64222)
Cunningham Dalman, P.C.
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Municipal League;
Michigan Townships Association;
Public Corporation Law Section of the
State Bar of Michigan; and
Scenic America and Scenic Michigan
321 Settlers Road, PO Box 1767
Holland, MI 49422-1767
(616) 392-1821
amulder@holland-law.com
vduckworth@holland-law.com

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF

**MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE; MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION
PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN;
AND SCENIC AMERICA AND SCENIC MICHIGAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CITY OF LIVONIA HAS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BILLBOARDS UNDER THE HOME RULE CITIES ACT.....	7
II. MCL 125.3207 OF THE MICHIGAN ZONING AND ENABLING ACT PROHIBITING EXCLUSIONARY ZONING WAS NOT INTENDED TO APPLY TO BILLBOARDS	14
III. EVEN IF VIEWED AS A ZONING CHALLENGE, INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR, INC. HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH EXCLUSIONARY ZONING, WHETHER UNDER PRINCIPLES OF ZONING COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY LAW	18
A. Any common law protections applicable to exclusionary zoning claims have been absorbed by statutory provisions of the MZEA.	18
B. Properly applied, the MZEA makes clear that no exclusionary Zoning as defined by this Act is presented by International Outdoor, Inc.’s claim.	20
1. <u>No language within the challenged Livonia Ordinances has the effect of totally prohibiting billboards.</u>	21
2. <u>International Outdoor, Inc. has failed to demonstrate that there is a demonstrated need for the reintroduction of billboards within the City of Livonia or the surrounding area.</u>	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Holland</i> , 463 Mich 675; 625 NW2d 377, (2001).....	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 21, 23, 24
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Holland</i> , 234 Mich App 681; 600 NW2d 339 (1999)	9, 11, 12, 23, 24
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. East Lansing</i> , 439 Mich 209; 483 NW2d 38 (1992).....	11
<i>Austin v. Older</i> , 283 Mich. 667; 278 NW 727 (1938).	20
<i>Beckis v Planning and Zoning Commission</i> , 162 Conn 11; 291 A 2d 208 (1971)	14
<i>Brae Burn, Inc. v. Bloomfield Hills</i> , 350 Mich 425; 86 NW2d 166 (1957).....	21
<i>Bristow v. Woodhaven</i> , 35 Mich App 205; 192 NW2d 322 (1971).....	16
<i>Cady v. City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939)	16, 22
<i>Central Advertising Co. v. Ann Arbor</i> , 391 Mich 533; 218 NW2d 27 (1974).....	12
<i>Chamski v. Wayne County Board of Auditors</i> , 288 Mich 238; 284 NW 711 (1939).....	10
<i>Chicago, Detroit & Canada Grand Trunk Junction R. Co. v. Simons</i> , 210 Mich 418; 178 NW 12 (1920)	10
<i>Circle K v. City of Mesa</i> , 166 Ariz. at 464; 803 P.2d at 457 (1990).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994)	9, 12
<i>De Mull v. City of Lowell</i> , 368 Mich 242; 118 NW2d 232 (1960).....	11
<i>Delta Charter Twp. v. Dinolfo</i> , 419 Mich 253; 2, 351 NW2d 831 (1984).	20
<i>Dequindre Development Company v. Warren Charter Township</i> , 359 Mich 634; 103 NW2d 600 (1961)	16
<i>Fremont Twp. v. Greenfield</i> , 132 Mich App 199; 347 NW2d 204 (1984)	24
<i>Gallup v. Saginaw</i> , 170 Mich 195; 135 NW 1060 (1912)	11
<i>Green v. Lima Township</i> , 40 Mich App 655; 199 NW2d 243 (1972)	16
<i>In re Perry</i> , 157 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Mich. 1958).....	10
<i>John Donley & Sons, Inc. v Outdoor Advertising Board</i> , 369 Mass 206; 399 NE2d 709 (1975).....	14
<i>Knibbe v. Warren</i> , 363 Mich 283; 109 NW2d 766 (1961)	16
<i>Kovoacs v Cooper</i> , 336 US 77; 69 S Ct 448; 93 L Ed 513 (1949)	14
<i>Kropf v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich 139; 215 NW2d 179 (1974).....	16
<i>Kyser v. Twp.</i> , 486 Mich 514; 786 NW2d 543 (2010).....	15,19, 20, 21, 25

<i>Lamar-Orlando Outdoor Advertising v City of Ormond Beach</i> , 415 So. 2d 1312 (Fla App 1982).....	14
<i>Lincolnhol v. Shoreham Village</i> , 368 Mich 225; 118 NW2d 289 (1962).....	16
<i>Lovalo v. Michigan Stamping Co.</i> , 202 Mich 85; 167 NW 904 (1918).....	10
<i>Macenas v. Village of Michiana</i> , 433 Mich 380; 446 N.W.2d 102 (1989)	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc., et al v City of San Diego, et al.</i> 483 US 490; 101 S Ct 2882; 69 L Ed2d 800 (1981).....	14, 17
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104; 31 S.Ct. 186; 55 L.Ed. 112, 32, (1911).....	22
<i>Ottawa County Farms, Inc. v. Polkton Township</i> , 131 Mich App 222; 345 NW2d 672 (1983).....	16
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Clawson</i> , 262 Mich App 716; 686 NW2d 815, (2004)	23, 24
<i>Outdoor Systems, Inc. v. City of Mesa</i> , 169 Ariz 301; 819 P2d 44 (1991).....	12
<i>Packer Corp. v Utah</i> , 285 US 105; 52 S. Ct. 273; 76 L.Ed. 643 (1932)	17
<i>People v. Sell</i> , 310 Mich 305; 17 NW2d 193 (1945).....	11
<i>Potter v. Safford</i> , 50 Mich 46; 14 NW 694 (1883).....	10
<i>Real Property Owners Association v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 455 Mich 246; 566 NW2d 514 (1997)	9, 14
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Detroit v. Village of Orchard Lake</i> , 333 Mich 389; 53 NW2d 308 (1952)	16
<i>Schwartz v. City of Flint</i> , 426 Mich 295; 395 NW2d 678 (1986).....	20
<i>Silva v Ada Twp.</i> , 416 Mich 153; 330 NW2d 663 (1982).....	19
<i>St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 249 US 269; 39 S.Ct. 274; 63 L.Ed. 599 (1919).....	17
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v City of Chicago</i> , 242 US 526; 37 S.Ct. 190 (1917)	17
<i>Warren Charter Township</i> , 359 Mich 634; 103 NW2d 600 (1961)	16
<i>Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare Sys.</i> , 465 Mich 53; 631 NW2d 686 (2001).....	24

STATUTES

City and Village Zoning Act.....	4
Home Rule Cities Act, Act. No. 279 of the Public Acts of 1909	7
MCL 117.1	5, 7, 10, 14, 24
MCL 117.4i.....	4, 10, 11, 12, 14
MCL 117.4i(c)	10
MCL 117.4i(f).....	10, 11, 12, 14
MCL 125.297a	19

MCL 125.3205(3)	19
MCL 125.3207	4, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
MCL 125.592	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Livonia Charter, Chpt. 2, Section 1	7
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.16	2, 3, 22
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.17	22
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.20	22
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.19	22
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.50A.....	2
Livonia Ordinance Section 18.50C.....	1, 2, 3, 21
Michigan Zoning and Enabling Act.....	15, 18, 19
Rae, <u>Local Government Law and Practice in Michigan</u> at 1-9.....	8
Rae, <u>Local Government Law and Practice in Michigan</u> , 1.3 (1999)	8
Urban Environment Management Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. §9-462.01	12, 13, 14

RULES

MCR 7.215(J)(1).....	23
----------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Michigan Constiutional Convention Comment, Art. VII Section 22	8
Mich Const 1850, Article XV, Section 13, 1, 10.....	8
Mich Const 1908, Article VII, Section 20	8
Mich Const 1963, Article IX, Section 6	8
Mich. Const 1963, Article VII, Section 22	8
Mich Const 1963, Article VII, Section 34	8, 9
